
 2026 BUDGET  PUEBLO CITY-COUNTY LIBRARY DISTRICT
10-YEAR FINANCIAL PROJECTION

 12/6/2025

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034
GENERAL FUND: Audit Estimated Budget (Projected)  (Projected)  (Projected)  (Projected)  (Projected)  (Projected)  (Projected)  (Projected)
   Beginning Fund balance 2,715,784     -24% 4,556,600     68% 4,006,795     -12% 4,006,795     0% 3,359,247     -16% 2,982,931      -11% 3,060,455       3% 3,616,518      18% 3,318,520      -8% 3,517,827      6% 6,277,364      
  Revenues: 
   Property tax revenue/TIF revenue 15,884,412   28% 13,886,131   -13% 16,311,368   17% 16,435,850   1% 17,098,824   4% 17,697,283    4% 18,582,147     5% 18,932,969    2% 19,871,367    5% 20,068,431    1% 21,063,602    
   Specific ownership tax 1,266,800     13% 1,132,653     -11% 1,110,000     -2% 1,132,200     2% 1,154,844     2% 1,177,941      2% 1,201,500       2% 1,225,530      2% 1,250,040      2% 1,275,041      2% 1,300,542      
   Other 780,512        -10% 782,162        0% 568,624        -27% 530,384        -7% 537,143        1% 546,741         2% 560,835          3% 579,657         3% 591,226         2% 607,718         3% 647,712         
     TOTAL REVENUE 17,931,725   25% 15,800,946   -12% 17,989,992   14% 18,098,434   1% 18,790,811   4% 19,421,965    3% 20,344,482     5% 20,738,156    2% 21,712,633    5% 21,951,190    1% 23,011,856    

  Expenditures:
   Salaries, personnel 5,839,860     12.4% 6,031,589     3.3% 6,606,056     9.5% 6,804,238     3.0% 7,008,365     3.0% 7,218,616      3.0% 7,435,174       3.0% 7,658,229      3.0% 7,887,976      3.0% 8,124,616      3.0% 8,368,354      
   Payroll tax (PERA, Medicare, 40l(k)) 920,382        17% 963,341        5% 1,139,545     18% 1,173,731     3% 1,208,943     3% 1,245,211      3% 1,282,568       3% 1,321,045      3% 1,360,676      3% 1,401,496      3% 1,443,541      
   Employee benefits: insurance, misc. 697,929        17% 960,110        38% 1,009,920     5% 1,097,708     9% 1,152,593     5% 1,210,223      5% 1,270,734       5% 1,334,271      5% 1,400,984      5% 1,471,033      5% 1,544,585      
   Employee relations & training 143,314        -27% 140,659        -2% 188,825        34% 192,602        2% 196,454        2% 200,383         2% 204,390          2% 208,478         2% 212,648         2% 216,901         2% 221,239         
   Materials (books, AV, periodicals,...) 1,600,212     -3% 1,633,546     2% 1,743,600     7% 1,778,472     2% 1,814,041     2% 1,850,322      2% 1,887,329       2% 1,925,075      2% 1,963,577      2% 2,002,848      2% 2,042,905      
   Processing, bindery expenses 108,876        -20% 94,115          -14% 110,500        17% 111,605        1% 112,721        1% 113,848         1% 114,987          1% 116,137         1% 117,298         1% 118,471         1% 119,656         
   Programs 238,185        -27% 259,036        9% 285,639        10% 291,352        2% 297,179        2% 303,122         2% 309,185          2% 315,369         2% 321,676         2% 328,109         2% 334,672         
   Operating leases 32,240          12% 34,178          6% 35,259          3% 36,317          3% 37,407          3% 38,529          3% 39,685            3% 40,876          3% 42,102          3% 43,365          3% 44,666          
   Lease purchase (COPS) 1,246,913     0% 1,250,413     0% 1,248,725     0% 1,247,188     0% 1,250,388     0% 1,248,338      0% 1,245,838       0% 1,244,400      0% 1,247,400      0% 1,248,600      0% 1,247,950      
   Utilities, bldg & vehicle mtce, repair 1,135,182     9% 1,100,959     -3% 1,193,989     8% 1,217,869     2% 1,242,226     2% 1,267,071      2% 1,292,412       2% 1,318,260      2% 1,344,626      2% 1,371,518      2% 1,398,948      
   Friends expenditures 12,988          -8% 17,148          32% 20,000          17% 20,000          0% 20,000          0% 20,000          0% 20,000            0% 20,000          0% 20,000          0% 20,000          0% 20,000          
   Contract services 599,887        -6% 506,916        -15% 597,791        18% 609,747        2% 621,942        2% 634,381         2% 647,068          2% 660,010         2% 673,210         2% 686,674         2% 700,407         
   County treasurer's fees 236,080        29% 227,437        -4% 244,671        8% 247,528        1% 257,512        4% 266,525         3% 279,852          5% 282,650         1% 296,783         5% 299,750         1% 314,738         
   Public relations 41,688          25% 41,365          -1% 82,658          100% 53,497          -35% 54,567          2% 55,658          2% 56,772            2% 57,907          2% 59,065          2% 60,246          2% 61,451          
   Insurance 121,924        16% 203,774        67% 229,679        13% 238,866        4% 248,421        4% 258,358         4% 268,692          4% 279,440         4% 290,618         4% 302,243         4% 314,333         
   Office supplies, postage, printing, misc. 222,141        83% 198,604        -11% 235,511        19% 240,221        2% 245,026        2% 249,926         2% 254,925          2% 260,023         2% 265,224         2% 270,528         2% 275,939         
   Information technology 465,963        8% 511,311        10% 697,477        36% 711,427        2% 725,655        2% 740,168         2% 754,972          2% 770,071         2% 785,472         2% 801,182         2% 817,205         
   Nesbitt 5,150            76% 3,717            -28% 3,545            -5% 3,616            2% 3,688            2% 3,762            2% 3,837              2% 3,914            2% 3,992            2% 4,072            2% 4,154            
   Chamberlain 12,000          107% 10,200          -15% 10,000          -2% 10,000          0% 10,000          0% 10,000          0% 10,000            0% 10,000          0% 10,000          0% 10,000          0% 10,000          

     TOTAL EXPENDITURES 13,680,911   7% 14,188,417   4% 15,683,390   11% 16,085,981   3% 16,507,128   3% 16,934,441    3% 17,378,418     3% 17,826,154    3% 18,303,326    3% 18,781,653    3% 19,284,743    
Transfer to Capital Project Fund (2,410,000)   (2,162,335)   (2,306,602)   (2,660,000)   (2,660,000)   (2,410,000)    (2,410,000)     (3,210,000)    (3,210,000)    (410,000)       (410,000)       
Transfer in from Special Rev Fund
   Ending Fund balance 4,556,600     68% 4,006,795     -12% 4,006,795     0% 3,359,247     -16% 2,982,931     -11% 3,060,455      3% 3,616,518       18% 3,318,520      -8% 3,517,827      6% 6,277,364      78% 9,594,476      
CAPITAL PROJECT FUND:
   Beginning Fund balance 5,027,721     3,689,782     2,658,802     3,583,664     3,575,943     3,734,218      3,794,630       3,863,358      3,725,513      3,680,807      3,389,198      
   Total Projected Revenues 538,530        573,867        355,444        148,379        148,275        150,412         151,228          152,155         150,294         149,691         145,754         
   Total Projected Expenditures 4,286,468     3,767,182     1,737,184     2,816,100     2,650,000     2,500,000      2,492,500       3,500,000      3,405,000      851,300         522,000         
   COP Transaction -                -               -               -                -                -                
Transfer in from General Fund 2,410,000     2,162,335     2,306,602     2,660,000     2,660,000     2,410,000      2,410,000       3,210,000      3,210,000      410,000         410,000         
   Ending Fund balance 3,689,783     -27% 2,658,802     -28% 3,583,664     35% 3,575,943     0% 3,734,218     4% 3,794,630      2% 3,863,358       2% 3,725,513      -4% 3,680,807      -1% 3,389,198      -8% 3,422,952      
TOTAL COMBINED FUNDS
   Beginning Fund balance 7,743,505     8,246,382     6,665,596     7,590,459     6,935,190     6,717,149      6,855,085       7,479,876      7,044,033      7,198,634      9,666,562      
   Total Projected Revenues 18,470,255   16,374,813   18,345,436   18,246,813   18,939,086   19,572,377    20,495,710     20,890,311    21,862,927    22,100,881    23,157,610    
   Total Projected Expenditures 17,967,379   17,955,599   17,420,574   18,902,081   19,157,128   19,434,441    19,870,918     21,326,154    21,708,326    19,632,953    19,806,743    
   COP Transaction

ENDING COMBINED FUND BALANCE 8,246,381     6% 6,665,596     -19% 7,590,459     14% 6,935,190     -9% 6,717,149     -3% 6,855,085      2% 7,479,876       9% 7,044,033      -6% 7,198,634      2% 9,666,562      34% 13,017,428    
Restrictions of FB-Tabor/Staff Funds 545,652        478,728        544,400        545,953        566,724        585,659         1,423,659       1,435,470      1,464,704      1,471,861      1,503,681      
Prepaid Estimates 308,402        323,822        340,013        357,014        374,864        393,608         413,288          433,952         455,650         478,432         502,354         
Unrestricted Combined Fund Balance: 7,392,327     5,863,045     6,706,046     6,032,224     5,775,560     5,875,818      5,642,930       5,174,611      5,278,280      7,716,268      11,011,393    
Unassigned GF Figure 4,010,948     3,528,067     3,462,395     2,813,294     2,416,206     2,474,795      3,003,184       2,693,375      2,863,448      5,615,828      8,901,120      
TOTAL CAP Fund Balance 3,891,618     2,658,802     3,583,664     3,575,943     3,734,218     3,794,630      3,863,358       3,725,513      3,680,807      3,389,198      3,422,952      

Unassigned General & CAP FB % of GF exps 58% 44% 45% 40% 37% 37% 40% 36% 36% 48% 64%
Unrestricted Combined Including Committed 54% 41% 43% 37% 35% 35% 32% 29% 29% 41% 57%
Combined FB % of operating expenditures 60% 47% 48% 43% 41% 40% 43% 40% 39% 51% 68%
Materials as a % of operating budget 16% 15% 15% 15% 15% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14%
Salaries & benefits: % of op. budget 56% 57% 57% 58% 58% 58% 59% 59% 59% 60% 60%
Debt services: % of revenue 7.0% 7.9% 6.9% 6.9% 6.7% 6.4% 6.1% 6.0% 5.7% 5.7% 5.4%
Employee training: % of salaries 1.48% 1.53% 1.87% 1.86% 1.84% 1.82% 1.80% 1.79% 1.77% 1.75% 1.73%


